- 1 HB7812 118192-2
- 3 By Representative Hill (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Shelby County Legislation
- 5 First Read: 25-MAR-10

2 <u>ENROLLED</u>, An Act,

Relating to Shelby County; to provide for an additional subpoena fee in civil and criminal cases in the circuit and district court; and to provide for distribution of the additional court costs.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:

Section 1. In Shelby County, in addition to any court costs provided for in the county, additional court costs shall be assessed in the circuit and district court in the amount of eight dollars (\$8) for the issuance of each subpoena in a civil case and in the amount of two dollars (\$2) for the issuance of each subpoena in a criminal case. The additional court costs when collected by the clerk of the court shall be deposited in the Shelby County Clerk's Fund and used by the circuit clerk at his or her discretion for the operation of the clerk's office.

Section 2. This act shall become effective on the first day of the third month following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

НВ781

1			
2			
3			
4	-	Speaker of the House of Representatives	
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer of the Sen	ate
7		House of Representatives	
8 9		hereby certify that the within Act origina sed by the House 06-APR-10.	ted in
10 11 12 13		Greg Pappas Clerk	
14			
15			
16	Senate	13-APR-10	Passed
17			